WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1939

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 336

(By Mr. Jock hart)

PASSED March 6, 1939

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 336

(By Mr. Lockhart)

[Passed March 6, 1939; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to permit the county court of Clay county, with the consent of the holders of certificates of indebtedness, to postpone the payment of such certificates, and to employ and use the levy therefor along with any surplus in said fund, existing or arising, in the construction of a jail for said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Vinginia:

Section 1. Clay County Court Authorized to Postpone

- 2 Payment of Certificates of Indebtedness. The county court
- 3 of Clay county, by and with the consent of the holders of
- 4 the certificates of indebtedness issued by said court, dated
- 5 January first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, and
- 6 payable June first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine,
- 7 under the provisions of chapter sixty-four, acts of the Legis-
- 8 lature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hun-

- 9 dred thirty-three, is hereby authorized and empowered to
- 10 postpone the payment of such certificates until the first of
- 11 June, one thousand nine hundred forty, and interest shall
- 12 be paid thereon at the rate provided for therein from the
- 13 date thereof until payment.
 - Sec. 2. Funds for Contractual Debt Purposes to Be Used
 - 2 In Construction of New Jail. The said county court of Clay
 - 3 county is hereby authorized and empowered to expend the
- 4 amount levied by it for the fiscal year ending June thirty,
- 5 one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine, for contractual debt
- 6 purposes, in providing for construction of a new jail for said
- 7 county; and such moneys may be so expended in conjunction
- 8 with any moneys allocated in aid of such purpose by the
- 9 government of the United States, or any agency established
- 10 by it, or independently thereof.
 - Sec. 3. Levies to Pay Certificates of Indebtedness. The said
 - 2 county court of Clay county shall make provisions for the
 - 3 payment of the certificates of indebtedness, the payment of
 - 4 which may be postponed under the provisions of this act,
- 5 by levies of the fiscal year ending June thirty, one thousand
- 6 nine hundred forty.

7 All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby

8 repealed.

uma a senar umanua

assering for the second second

Oterk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Tring twen prefetch to the control of the control o

1 2 2 1 Samuel Commence

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
- 5 (100) 1
Oll somar
Chairman Senate Committee
n. h.h.
fell XI XILLAL:
Chairman House Committee
Sec. 2 Report Considerate of the Conference of t
Originated in the Add Re Wellegales
2 In Construction of Some South Conference of the Construction of
Takes effect passage.
Charles were being been been when I seem to see the
Clerk of the Senate
MO LILARO
X / CU / U- S / CCC
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Many of the second of the seco
President of the Senate
Class II Happy
James Manual Mondas
Speaker House of Delegates
I cert fy that the foregoing act,
arving been presented to the Governor for shall make provisions for the
his approval, and he within the been returned this the
by and to the liouse of the Leasington in indulishes the payment of
Wall B it originated within the time and
scribed by t e constitution of the total has
become a law without his approval
This the 17th day of Mach
Inis the Governor.
1939
Mrs All
11, 01 hour